
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Monday 19 September 2016 at 1.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Olivia Blake, John Booker, Terry Fox, Craig Gamble Pugh, Kieran Harpham, 
Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek, 
Colin Ross, Alison Teal and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Gillian Foster, Alison Warner, Waheeda Din, Joanne Heery and Peter Naldrett 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Alice Riddell (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

19 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 24) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the scheduled 

meeting of the Committee held on 18th July and the special 
meeting of the Committee held on 3rd August, 2016 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Delivering the SEND Reforms in Sheffield - Update on 
Progress 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families 
 

 

8. Draft Work Programme 2016/17 (Pages 33 - 44) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

For Information Only 
 
9. A Level and Post 16 Learning (Pages 45 - 56) 
 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning, Skills and 

Communities 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 

21st November, 2016, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary 
[...]
tify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 July 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Andy Bainbridge, Olivia Blake, John Booker, Terry Fox, 
Craig Gamble Pugh, Kieran Harpham, Mohammad Maroof, 
Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek, Colin Ross, Alison Teal and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 Jules Jones, (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting 
Member) 
Alison Warner, (School Governor Representative - Non-Council Non-
Voting Member) 
 

   

 
1.  
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Chair, Councillor Ian Saunders, welcomed everyone to the meeting, and on 
behalf of the Committee, expressed his thanks to Councillors Chris Rosling-
Josephs and Cliff Woodcraft, for their valuable service to the Committee as the 
previous Chair and Deputy Chair, respectively. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Karen McGowan, Gillian 
Foster (Diocese Representative - Non-Council Voting Member) and Alice Riddell 
(Observer – Healthwatch Sheffield). 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 9th March 2016, and 
the meetings held on 14th March and 18th May 2016, were each approved as a 
correct record. 

  
5.2 Arising from consideration of the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2016, 

it was noted that:- 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.07.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 9 
 

  
 (a) a further report with regards to the action taken, and responses to, the 

Sheffield Parent Carer Forum’s State of Sheffield 2014 report had been 
added to the Committee’s Work Programme 2016/17; 

  
 (b) the Policy and Improvement Officer had received no information regarding 

the proposed meeting between Council officers and the Marketing Manager 
in the Fostering Team at Leeds City Council on foster parent retention 
rates, but would chase this up and circulate any resulting information to 
Committee Members; and 

  
 (c) an update on Youth Services in Sheffield had been included in the 

Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 
  
5.3 The Committee also noted the responses to public questions raised at the special 

meeting on 9th March 2016. 
 
6.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
7.  
 

THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE "EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE EVERYWHERE" 
GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families, which identified the implications of the Government White Paper 
‘Educational Excellence Everywhere’ which had been published in March 2016.  
The report specifically focused on the continuing role and responsibilities of the 
Local Authority in terms of education, the future role of governors, including in the 
context of academies, and the future role of Learn Sheffield. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Antony Hughes (Director, Inclusion and Learning 

Services and Children’s Commissioner), Pam Smith (Head of Primary and 
Targeted Intervention) and Stephen Betts (Interim Chief Executive, Learn 
Sheffield). 

  
7.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The Committee could be kept informed of developments by means of written 

briefings and officer attendance at meetings, as required. 
  
 • Academy status brings changes in terms of a school’s governing body. Local 

authority schools have governors who sit on a governing board. Academies 
generally have two layers of governance, the members of the overarching 
academy trust (which usually will run more than one school), and the 
governing body of the individual school itself. 

  
 • At a national level, there have been some concerns about a consistent high 

Page 6



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.07.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 9 
 

quality of governance, and there have also been some suggestions around 
mandatory training requirements. 

  
 • In Sheffield, there was now a new and improved training offer for governors, 

which was available through Learn Sheffield. 
  
 • Any move towards grammar schools would require primary legislation and 

officers were adopting a wait and see approach in this regard. 
  
 • The White Paper gave trusts flexibility regarding governance so, depending 

on the needs of the 
[...]
rently staffed by five people and drew on the 
experience of associated partners in the various education sectors.  In 

Page 7



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.07.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 9 
 

relation to the delivery of statutory functions, a strategy had been developed, 
which identified priorities in Sheffield, including the challenges to school 
improvement such as culture, inclusion, readiness and enrichment.  Emphasis 
was placed on looking at what made a great school, with aspects such as the 
readiness of students to take up opportunities being considered, as opposed 
to simply considering achievement and attainment in its narrowest sense. 

  
 • A high quality education for pupils with Special Educational Needs and 

Disability was a key priority and officers were working with schools, and the 
NHS to provide a choice of school for such pupils.  In addition, the Sheffield 
Support Group considered issues such as the inclusion of pupils with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Antony Hughes, Pam Smith and Stephen Betts for their contribution 

to the meeting; and 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to the questions raised, 

which had provided an awareness of the implications of the ‘Educational 
Excellence Everywhere’ Government White Paper for schools, the Local 
Authority, children and parents, and an understanding of how it aligned with 
the Education and Adoption Act 2016. 

 

 
8.  
 

A-LEVEL PROVISION IN THE SOUTH EAST OF THE CITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which 
presented a letter sent to the Committee by the Sheffield College regarding the 
closure of A-levels at the College’s Peaks Campus. 

  
8.2 In attendance for this item were Paul Corcoran (Chief Executive Officer) and 

Heather Smith (College Principal and Executive Director) of the 
[...]
ng and Skills) offered to run a 

Member session on the development of Youth Services as a preliminary to 
the item on Youth Services in Sheffield scheduled for the Committee’s 
meeting in April 2017. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the draft Work Programme 2016/17 

as detailed in the report, subject to the inclusion of:- 
  
 (a) feedback on the destination of pupils in the South East of the City, prior to 

the Committee’s discussion at its November meeting; and 
  
 (b) a forecast of pupil places across the City. 
 
11.  
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

11.1 The Chair, Councillor Ian Saunders, thanked Jules Jones for her excellent 
contribution to the Committee over a period of seven years, as this was possibly 
her last meeting. 

  
11.2 The Chair also wished to place on record the Committee’s appreciation of the work 

of Antony Hughes (Director, Inclusion and Learning Services and Children’s 
Commissioner), who was leaving the Council to take up the post of Chief Executive 
of the Manchester Multi-Academy. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
19th September 2016, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 3 August 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Andy Bainbridge, Terry Fox, Kieran Harpham, Karen McGowan, 
Mohammad Maroof, Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek, Roger Davison, 
Alison Teal and Bob Pullin (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 
 
 Alison Warner, (School Governor Representative - Non-Council Non-

Voting Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the meeting as 
follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor Olivia Blake No substitute nominated 
 Councillor John Booker No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Craig Gamble Pugh No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Colin Ross Councillor Bob Pullin 
 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft Councillor Roger Davison 
 Alice  Riddell (Observer) 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 The Chair stated that public questions would be accommodated during the 
consideration of Item 6 on the agenda – Call-in of the Cabinet Decision on 
Primary School Places in Ecclesall. 

 
5.  
 

CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION ON PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN 
ECCLESALL 
 

Page 15



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.08.2016 

Page 2 of 10 
 

5.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer, Diane Owens, submitted a report on the call-
in of the decision of the Cabinet made on 20th July, 2016, to:- 

  
 i. “Approve the proposal to increase the capacity and upper age range at 

Ecclesall Infant School as described in the statutory proposals. The lower age 
range would remain and would not change. This approval is conditional on the 
granting of planning permission before 1st July 2017.  
 
ii. Agree the commitments and actions outlined at 4.2 in the report (see below) 

 
4.2 There were some very strong feelings aired during the consultation. The 
most common overall response was to raise issues and many of these were 
around how the proposals would be implemented. Many called for further 
opportunities to understand, comment on, and shape the proposals if they are to 
proceed. In order to address the specific issues raised during consultation and 
to allow for that further consultation, we would propose the following: 

 

• Transition: that Cabinet makes a commitment that the
[...]
y Technical College 

Locality G BRADFIELD 

 FORGE VALLEY 

 STOCKSBRIDGE HIGH 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	3 August

	7 Delivering the SEND Reforms in Sheffield - Update on Progress
	CYPF Scrutiny SEND Progress Update

	8 Draft Work Programme 2016/17
	9 A Level and Post 16 Learning



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 19 September 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Olivia Blake, Terry Fox, Kieran Harpham, Mohammad Maroof, 
Josie Paszek, Alison Teal, Adam Hanrahan (Substitute Member) and 
Dianne Hurst (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 
 
 Gillian Foster, (Diocese Representative - Voting Member) 

Alison Warner, (School Governor Representative - Non-Council Non-
Voting Member) 
Waheeda Din, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
Peter Naldrett, Education Non-Council Voting Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the meeting as 
follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor Andy Bainbridge No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Karen McGowan Councillor Dianne Hurst 
 Councillor Colin Ross Councillor Adam Hanrahan 
 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft No substitute nominated 
 Joanne Heery (Parent 

Governor Representative – 
Non-Council Voting Member) 

 

 Alice Riddell (Observer – 
Healthwatch Sheffield) 

 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th July 2016, were 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.09.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 

 

approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted that 
consideration would be given to the inclusion of an item on A-Level Provision in the 
City in the Committee’s Work Programme. 

  
4.2 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 3rd August 2016, 

were approved as a correct record and there were no matters arising. 
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

DELIVERING THE SEND REFORMS IN SHEFFIELD - UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Inclusion and Targeted Services, 
Children, Young People and Families, which provided an update on progress on 
delivering the SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) reforms in 
Sheffield.  The report was supported by a presentation which referred to the 
Inclusion Vision, Locality Working and the Inspection System and provided 
statistical information in relation to progress on completion of the EHC (Education, 
Health and Care) plans.   

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Tim Bowman (Head of Inclusion and Targeted 

Services) and Alasdaire Duerden (Programme Manager, Inclusion and Special 
Educational Needs Programme). 

  
6.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The requirement to convert all SEN statements to EHC plans created a 

significant pressure.  This contributed to the reason why only just over 3% of 
new EHC plans had been completed within the statutory 20 week timescale 
by the end of 2015.  With hindsight, it was clear that the Council’s initial 
implementation plan did not enable the Service to move quickly enough in 
delivering the reforms.  In addition, there had been capacity issues within the 
relevant teams.  These capacity issues had now been addressed and the 
latest data showed that new EHC plans were now being completed on 
average between 21 to 25 weeks for those that were started in 2016. 

  
 • The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, was made 

aware in November 2015 that the failure to meet the 20 week target for 
completion of EHC plans and the related capacity issues were becoming a 
serious concern.  At which point, she restructured the management oversight 
of delivery, embedding the SEND reforms within a wider Inclusion Strategy 
and setting up and chairing a City-wide, senior level, strategic Inclusion 
Programme Board.  It should be borne in mind that there was a national 
shortage of Educational Psychologists and skilled colleagues, and because of 
the challenging timescales, it was easy to fall behind and difficult to catch up.  
In dealing with the backlog, this put average timescales up which had an 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.09.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 

 

impact on reported performance figures. 
  
 • In relation to the completion of EHC plans, present performance  looked fair 

and there was now capacity in the teams.  The question was whether the 
system itself had the capacity and consideration needed to be given as to 
how to target resources.  Self-evaluation would still indicate that improvement 
was required, but there was evidence that improvement was underway and 
plans were in place to ensure this happened.   

  
 • The appropriate policy and procedures were in place, but the challenge was 

delivering system-wide change and achieving timescales.  It was felt that no 
local authority was presently in a position to achieve all of this.   

  
 • The present situation reflected a hard won position and it was important to 

keep up momentum.  The Council had implemented a new way of working to 
deliver inclusion, delegating funding to, and focusing central resources 
around, geographical groupings of schools.  This approach drew on best 
practice, including the model operated by Nottinghamshire County Council, 
which had recently been the subject of an inspection and received a good 
report. 

  
 • A further 1,250 statements would need to be converted to EHC Plans 

between September 2016 and April 2018.  Significant progress had been 
made over the Summer in dealing with the backlog of converting statements, 
with less than 10 left outstanding from 2014/15 and less than 40 from 
2015/16.   

  
 • There were issues relating to the interaction with parents, children and young 

people, but it should be borne in mind that a high volume of correspondence 
was being received and that staff were often dealing with families in crisis.  
Positive work in this regard was being undertaken with the Parent Carers’ 
Forum and it was accepted that there was a need to address volume.  Having 
said that, there had only been six formal complaints this year. 

  
 • Staff had undertaken EHC plan training and there had been regular training 

events and work with locality Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators 
(SENCOs).  The Fusion Teaching School Alliance had also been involved in 
staff training.  It should be noted that implementing this new regime 
represented a step change for officers and a shift in culture. 

  
 • There were always a very small number of children without school places, eg. 

new arrivals to the City.  These cases were managed through the Council’s 
Children Missing Education team and children or young people were placed in 
schools as quickly as possible.  Delays to EHC Plans should not mean that a 
child or young person was not in education.  There was also a cohort of 
families who were home educated at any one time. 

  
 • A final EHC plan would state which school was best for the pupil based on 

clear identification of need and agreed specific and measurable outcomes.  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.09.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 

 

Wherever possible, the choice of school must reflect the parents’ preference.  
The exceptions were where placing a child or young person in that institution 
would be unsuitable for their age, ability or aptitude or if their attendance 
would be incompatible with the efficient education of others or efficient use of 
resources.   

  
 • It was felt that locality working increased personalisation, as this enabled a 

better allocation of resources to the child. 
  
 • Administrative burdens were not being pushed down the system. The aim 

was to enable schools to make timely, more effective decisions. 
  
 • Statistics on the number of young carers who had been identified and the 

number of parent carers who had been referred for assessment under the 
Care Act 2014, would be sent to the Policy and Improvement Officer for 
circulation to Committee Members. 

  
 • Work was being undertaken with Learn Sheffield in relation to the training of 

school governors regarding the SEND reforms. 
  
 • There was no pass or fail situation with the Ofsted inspections and it was not 

felt that Ofsted would make strong criticism of the Council for not meeting the 
20 week deadline, provided that the quality of the EHC plans was good.  The 
Inspection Framework was more focused on looking at outcomes, positive 
experiences and preparing children for adulthood.  The aim was to complete 
all new plan requests within the 20 week deadline.  Officers were clear that 
the present figures were not good enough, but the 2014/15 backlog was now 
down to less than 10 plans.  It was considered that Ofsted would comment 
that timeliness and implementation were a problem. The challenge was 
matching timescales with quality. 

  
 • The key actions required were increasing capacity and quality, which were 

historical issues and were being addressed.   
  
 • My Plan was a non-statutory version of an EHC plan and there was a City-

wide tool to identify what packages of provision parents, children and young 
people should expect to be in place in relation to their need.  It was important 
that families were informed of what to expect from schools. 

  
 • The focus was on a constant review of EHC plans and, in relation to their 

quality, inclusion was a very important factor, together with how mainstream 
schools responded. 

  
 • The limitation on special school places was a constant issue, with demand 

outstripping supply, thus creating the Council’s biggest challenge.  Funding 
for special school places was fixed and the Council was funding more places 
than the funding it received covered.  There was an incidence of complex 
needs and confidence issues, in that some special schools were not felt to be 
getting the best deal, although the Westfield Hub was cited as an example of 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.09.2016 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 

 

a new development that was working well. 
  
 • Officers were not prioritising one statutory duty over another and the backlog 

of statements to conversions was being addressed as part of ensuring that all 
the new statutory SEN requirements were delivered.  This was 157 plans at 
the start of the year and would be down to less than 10 by the end of the 
month.  The average time for the completion of new EHC Plans had 
increased due to the clearance of longstanding cases, but the external plan 
writers were now in place and the matter was being treated seriously. 

  
 • The plan writers worked for an external organisation, which also undertook 

such work for other authorities.  The primary focus was on completing new 
plans within the timescales, so that the in-house team could focus on more 
complex cases.  The plan writers were contracted to write 350 plans between 
the present time and the end of March 2017.  The 625 cases referred to in the 
diagram in the report were conversions, whilst the 350 now referred to were 
new plans. 

  
 • The plan writers were additional capacity and, if they proved successful by the 

end of the contract period in March 2017, further consideration would be 
given to maintaining the resource until the end of the implementation phase in 
March 2018.  By April 2018, decisions would need to have been made about 
what capacity was required to deliver the new SEN system once all 
conversions had been completed. 

  
 • In relation to requests for new assessments, it was important to identify that 

the young person was not making the progress that they should be making.  
The challenge was to make parental requests the exception, with requests 
from the schools being the norm.  Parental requests often came with 
insufficient evidence to indicate that a statutory plan was required. 

  
 • Whilst it had been noted that autism was on the rise, there were no plans for 

any new special school places.  The strategy being pursued was one of 
inclusion, with the aim being to support mainstream schools.  Consideration 
was also being given to support mainstream schools to get outreach support 
from the Special School sector for SEND pupils. 

  
 • Advice was accepted from outside providers, but it was only rarely that the 

timeliness of advice caused parents to make such approaches.  The Code of 
Practice for delivering SEN support required the Council to take external 
advice and this could cause tensions and delay, particularly in relation to what 
support was required.  It should be noted that the Council’s Educational 
Psychologists provided independent advice. 

  
 • The SEND team received a high volume of correspondence and it was 

accepted that the system of responding was not working as it should.  This 
was, however, being reviewed in conjunction with the Parent Carers’ Forum. 

  
 • It was difficult to comment on individual cases and it was accepted that some 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.09.2016 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 

 

cases were not resolved quickly enough.  In these situations, it may be better 
to refer these to dispute resolution or a tribunal.  Officers were prepared to 
discuss individual cases with Members outside the meeting. 

  
 • The Code of Practice stated that the Council must comply with parental 

preference for a school place, unless the requested placement was not 
suitable for the individual, or it would be incompatible with the efficient use of 
resources, or the efficient education of other learners. 

  
 • The first £6,000 of any support must come from the individual school’s 

budget.  Additional funding was provided through High Needs Funding, which 
was now delegated to school localities.  The new locality model focused more 
on ensuring that strategic investment delivered the support individual children 
needed, rather than fixed amounts of funding being attached to particular 
children. 

  
 • With regard to the EHC Plans, the Council had a duty for the educational and 

care aspects, whilst the Clinical Commissioning Group had responsibility for 
the health aspects. 

  
 • Officers were disappointed to hear reports that schools were now diverting 

high level teaching assets to cover the cost of SEND support and 
representations had been made to Central Government regarding funding. 

  
 • Both parents and pupils should be involved in the writing of the EHC plans.   
  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Tim Bowman and Alasdaire Duerden for their contribution to the 

meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and presentation and the responses to 

questions; 
  
 (c) expresses its grave concerns with regard to the delivery of the SEND 

Reforms in Sheffield, but accepts that steps were being taken to address 
these concerns; and 

  
 (d) requests that a meeting be arranged between the Chair (Councillor Ian 

Saunders), the Deputy Chair (Councillor Steve Ayris), Tim Bowman and 
Alasdaire Duerden, and the Cabinet Member and Executive Director for 
Children, Young People and Families, to discuss the delivery of the SEND 
Reforms in Sheffield and how this was affecting young people and families 
in the system, with feedback to be shared with a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
7.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.09.2016 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 

 

out the Committee’s remaining Work Programme for 2016/17. 
  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the remaining Work Programme for 

2016/17 as detailed in the report, subject to the inclusion of an item on A-level 
provision in the City. 

 
8.  
 

A-LEVEL AND POST 16 LEARNING 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes;  
  
 (a) the contents of the A-level and post-16 provision in Sheffield report now 

submitted; and 
  
 (b) that the potential effect on school places in the City arising from the 

proposed introduction of grammar schools, could be covered in a briefing 
paper on School Places, to be submitted to the Committee’s next meeting 
in November 2016. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
21st November 2016, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


